
I\:
:"

N. A,

P. C. t.

NA

APERS LAID Nop4
-A/ Clel*, lgsrs

C. H. Editor

fraparters

Prc$

{.
n:.

.(

STATEMENTS OF EXCESSES

No. I OF l990l9l

AND

No. 1 OF 1991192



t99019t
STATEMENTS OF EXCESSES

No. I

A STATEMENT of the sum required to be voted in order 1o make good excesses
on certain Votes for the year endia g0ttr June, 1991.

Seventy million, nine hundred and thirty-five thousand, three pounds, one shilling
and forty-five cents.

(Kf70,935,003-01-45)



SUMMARY 3

Financial Year-l 990/91

RecunneNr ExPeNorrunr

Office of the President
rnliniitiy oi no."ig*effairs and Int#

national Co-operation
Ministry of Home Affairs and

National Heritage ..
Ministry of Agriculture
Ministry ofl Health
Ministry of Public Works
Ministry ol Livestock Developntent
Ministry of Culture & Social Services
Ministry of Water Development
MLniltry of Co-operative Development
Judicial D:prrtment . .

Ministry of Education
Ministry of Regional Development

Sua-TorA,r Kf

Devrt,opurxr ExprNpttunE

Net Total

332,038 18 95

860,6t3 00 00

Appropria-
tions-in-Aid

K€ 
^y. cls

Vote Rl.
Vote R4.

Vote R5

Vote Rl0.
Vote Rll.
vote Rl3.
Vote Rl7.
Vote Rl8.
Vote R20.
Vote R22.
Vote R26.
Vote R3l.
Vote R46.

Vote Dl.
Vote D4.

Vote D5.

Vote D8.
Vote Dl l.
Vote D26.
Vote D3l.
Vote D46.

Office of thc President
Ministry of foreign-affairs and

national Co-operation
Ministry of Home Affairs

National Heritage ..
Department of Defence
Ministry of Health
Judicial Department . .

and
3,966,592
5,079,098
9,805,584

2,531
|,434,677

147 ,715

02 50
00 00
03 30
09 00
o7 75
l0 70

Ministry of Education
Ministry of Regional Development

Sun-Tor,cL

CneNo Torar-

Kf 21,629,950 12 20

Kf 70,935,003 0t 45

K€ s. crr

1,528,130 05 80

14,797,850 00 00

3,653,1 l0
24,3t9

12,115,376
50g,gl7

4,219,175
556,163

I,784,155
794,963

r,551
9,004,096

318,335

l0 30
0l 70
l0 95
19 00
05 70
01 s0
15 55
l8 75
13 95
05 70
18 35

49,305,ts2 09 25



4 SurrupNr or Excrssrs-lg90. l9l

STATEMENT of the sum required in order to make good excess on Vote Rl-
Office of the President for the year ended 3fth June, 1991.

One million, five hundred twenty-eight thousand, one hundred and thirty pounds,
six shillings and eighty cents.

(K€l,528,1304G80)

Vote
No.

Title
Excess of

Expenditure
over

Estimates

K{ s. crr,

1,528,130 06 80

Appro-
priations-

in-Aid
Amount to be

Voted

K€ s. cts. Kf ^r. cr.r.

1,528,130 06 80RI Office of the President

EXPLANATION

Tire Excess Vote of Kf,1,528,130-0G80 cents was caused by deficiency in Appro-
riations-in-Aid.

'i'he Public Accounts Committee noted the cause of excess expenditure and while
recornmending the Excess Vote be approved by Parliament, the committee expressed
conclrn that the Accounting Officer did not seek Parliamentary authority during
the Supplementary Estimates stage.



5
Srrrer"rnNr oF ExcEssrs-1990191

STATEMENT of the sum required in order to make good excess on Vote R4-
Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Co-operation for the year ended 30th
June,1991.

Fourteen million, seven hundred ninety-seven thousand, eight hundred and fifty
pounds.

(K€14,797,850)

Vote
No.

Title
Excess of

Expenditure
over

Estimates

Appro-
priations-
in-Aid

Amount to be
Voted

K[ .e. c/s Kf, s. c/s. K€ s. cts.

R4 Ministry of Foreign
Affairs and [nterna-
tional Co-operation . . 14,797,850 00 00 14,797,850 00 00

EXPLANATION

The Excess Vote of Kf14,797,850 was caused by inadequate budgetary provisions
and the devaluation of Kenya shilling.

The Public Accounts Committee noted the cause of excess expenditure and while
recommending that the Excess Vote be approved by Parliament, urged the Account-
ing Officer to ensure that adequate budgetary provisions are made available for the
Ministry's operations and also the Ministry and the Treasury ensure that voted
funds are sent abroad in Iump sum to eliminate the effect of currency fluctuations.



6 Strtenrxr or Excnssts-I990/91

STATEMENT of the sum required in order to make good excess on Vote R5-
Ministry of Home Affairs and National Heritage for the year ended 3fih June, 1991.

Three million, six hundred and fifiy-three thousand, one hundred and ten pounds,
ten shillings and tlrirty cents.

(K€3,653,! l0-10-30)

Vote
No.

Title
Excess ol

Expenditure
over

Estimates

Appro-
priations-

in-Aid
Amount to be

Voted

R5

Kf s. cls. K€ s. rls Kt r. crs

Ministry ol Home
Affairs and National
Heritage 3,653,il0 r0 30 3,653,110 r0 30

EXPLANATION

The Excess Vote of Kf3,653,1l0-t0-30 cents was due to the omission to include
in the Revised Estimates provision for salary increase for officers on job Sroups
AtoG.

The Public Accounts Committee noted rhe circunrstances leading to the cxcess
expendirure and while rcccnmcr.ding rhat Parliarr.ent allolrs tle ExcesS Vote, the
Commirtee cautioned the Accounting Off'cer against incurring expenditure in excess
of the amount approved by Parliament.



SrrterrrrNr or Expcrssx-l99Ol9l

STATEN'IENT of the sum required in order to make good excess on Vote Rl0-
Ministry of Agriculture for the year ended 3fth June, 1991.

Twenty four thousand, three hundred and rlineteen pounds, one shilling and scvcnty
cents.

(Kt24,3r 9-0r-70)

7

Votc
No.

Title
Excess of

Expenditurc
ovcr

Estimates

Appro-
priations-
in-Aid

Amount to bc
Voted

Kf, s. rls.

24,319 01 70

K€ s. cts K€ .r. c/r

Rt0 Ministry of Agriculture 21,3t9 0t 70

EXPI,ANATION

The Excess Vote of Kf24,319-01-70 c:ents rvas mainly caused by deficiency of
Appropriations-in-Aid.

The Public Accounts Committee noted the circumstances leading to the excess
expenditure and while recommending that the Excess Vote bc approved by Parliament
the Committee urged the Accounting Officer to ensure that he should in future inten-
sity his efforts to collect the Appropriations-in-Aid.



8 SrarrnrNr or Excssses-lgg0 l9l

STATEMENT of the sum required in order to make good excess on vote Rll-
Ministry of Health for the year ended 3fth June, l99l .

Twelve million, one hundred and fifteen thousand, three hundred and seventy-six
pounds, ten shillings and ninety-five cents.

(Kf12,t l5,37Glo-95)

Vote Title
Excess of

Expenditure
over

Estimates

K[ ^t. cr.t.

12,115,37610 95

Appro-
pnairons-

in-Aid
Amount to be

VotedNo

Rl1

K€ s. c/s. Kf s. c/s.

12,tt5,376 l0 95Ministry of Health

EXPLANATION

The Excess Vote of Kf,12,115,376-lG-95 cents was caused by deficiency in Appro
priations-in-Aid and inaccurate budgeting on personnel costs due to poor per-
sonnel records.

The Public Accounts Committee noted the circumstances leading to the excess

expenditure and while recommending that the Excess Vote be approved by Parliament
it.-ongti u.g"d the Accounting Officei to take immediate action to update all personnel
records to facilitate accurate budgeting.



SrnrrMeNr or Excessrs-1990191

STATEMENT of the sum required in order to make good excess on Vote Rl-1--
Ministry of Public Works for the year ended 30th June, 1991.

Five hundred and eight thousand, nine hundred seventeen pounds and ninete€n
shillings.

(Kf,508,917-1e)

9

Votb
No.

R13

Title

Ministry o[
Works

Excess of
Expenditure

over
'Estimates

Appro'
priations-
in-Aid

Amount to te

Public

K€ s. crs. Kf s. cts. K€ s. c/.t

508,917 19 00 508,917 19 00

EXPLANATION

The Excess Vote of K[508,917-19 shillings was mainly caused by over expendi'iure
on personal emoluments.

The Public Accounts Committee noted the circumstances leading to the excess
expenditure and recommended that the Excess Vote be approved by Parliament'



t0 SrlreMeNT or Excesses-I990/91

STATEMENT of the sum required in order to make good excess on Vote Rl7-
Ministry of Livestock Devetopment for the year ended 3fth June, l99l '

Four million, two hundred and ninetcen thousand, one hundred and seventy-five
pounds, six shillings and seventy cents.

(Kf4,219,175-05-70)

Votc
No.

Title
Excess of

Expenditure
over

Estimates

Appro-
pria':ions-

in-Aid
Amount to be

Voted

K€ r. cr.t. Kt s. K€ s. crs.

Rt7 Ministry of Livestock
Development 4,219,175 06 70 4,219,175 03 70

EXPLANATION

The Excess Vote of Kf4,219,17546-70 cents was caused by under collection
of Appropriations-in-Aid.

The Public Accounts Committee noted the circumstances leading to the excess
expenditure and recommended the Excess Vote be approved by Parliament.



SrareMsNr op Excrssrs-1990191 ll

STATEMENT of the sum required in order to make good excess on Vote RI8 -
Ministry of Culture and Social Services for the year ended 30th June, 1991.

Fiv_e 
-h-unfued 

and fifty-six thousand one hundred and sixty-three pounds, one shilling
and fifty cents.

(Kf556,1 63-0I-50)

Vote
No.

Title
Excess ol

Expenditure
over

Estimates

Appro-
priations-
in-Aid

Amount to bc
Voted

K! s. cls K€ .r. r/s. K€ s. c/s.

Rl8
of Culture and

Services 556,163 0l 50 556,163 0t 50

EXPLANATION

The Excess Vote ol Kf,556,163-01-50 cents was caused by deficiency in Appro-
priations-in-,\id under the Department of Sports.

The Public Accounts Comrnittee noted with great concern low level of Appropria-
tions-in-Aid collected from both stadia, which is an indication of under utilization of
facilities and poor management. The Committee, however, recommended that the
Excess Vote be approved by Parliaoent.

I Ministry
J Social



STATEMENT of the sum required in order to make good excess on Vote R2G*
Ministry of Water Development for the year ended 3fth June, 1991.

t2 S'rntst'arNr or Excsssrs- l990l9l

dne tniliion, seven hundred and eighty-four thousand, one hundred a1d fifty-five
pounds, fifteen shillings and fifty-five eents.

(KS1,784,155-15-55)

Vote
No.

R20

Title

Ministry ol Water Deve-
lopment

K€ s. c/s. K€ s. cls.

1,784,155 l5 55

Excess of
Expenditure

over
Estimates

Appro-
priations-

in-Aid
Amount to be

Voted

K€ s. r/.y.

1,784,155 l5 55

EXPLANATION

The Excess Vote of Kf1,784,155-l 5-55 cents was caused by orier.expelditure of
fg[-+SS.SOS-O4-55 on personal emoluments and deficiency in collections of Appro-
priations-i n-A id amount i n g to K f'28 5,247- I I -00.

The public Accounts Committee noted the reasons for expenditure and while recom-
mending the Excess Vote beapproved by Parliament, the-Committee-urged the
Accouniing Officer to ensure tnafan accurate budget is done for personnel costs.



Srerensn'r or Excrssrs- 1990/9 I l3

STATEMENT of the sum required in order to make good excess on Vote R22-
Ministry ol Co-operative Development for the year endcd 30th June, l99l.

Seven lrundred and ninety-four thousand, nine hundred and sixty three pounds
eighteen shillings and seventy five cents.

(K1794,963-18-75)

Vote
No.

Title

Ministry of Co-operative
Development

Kf s. c/s K€ s. c/s

794,963 18 75

Kf s. cls.

794,963 18 75

Excess of
Expenditure

over
Estimates

Appro-
priations-

in-Aid
Amount to be

Voted

P.22

EXPLANATION

The Excess Vote of K€794,963-18-75 cents was caused mainly by over expenditure

id;A;; tlre personal emoiuments in various Heads, replacement.of motor vehicles

for which there was no provision and deficiency in Appropriations-in-Aid.

The public Accounts Committee noted the circumstances leading to_excess expen-

diture and while recommending that the Excess Vote be appro,ved by Parliament

,.g"0 tfi" a."ounting Oflicer to Ensure that in future his estimates for personal emolu-

ments and Appropriations-jn-Aid are accuratcly done.



t4 Srarsurrt oF ExcEssEs-1990 19 I

STATEMENT of the sum required in order to make good excess on Vote R26-
Judicial Depdrtment for the year ended 30th June, 1991.

One thousand, five hundred and fifty-seven pounds, thirteen shillings and ninety-five
cents,

(Kf I,557-r 3-95)

Vote
No.

Title
Excess of

Expenditure
over

Estimates

Kf s. crs

t,557 r3 95

Appro-
priations-
in-Aid

Amount to be
Voted

Kf s. crs K€ s. c/.r

R26 Judicial Department 1,557 13 95

EXPLANATION

The Excess Vote of Kfl,557-13-95 cents was caused by over expenditure on per-
sonal ernoluments under Head 86l-Magistrates' and Kadhis' Courts.

The Public Accounts Comrnittee noted the reason that led to excess expenditure,
however, the committee while recommending that the Excess Vote be approved by
Parliament, was also concerned that the Department was not precise and accurale on
the amount required for personal emolurDents.



Sra,rrusNr or Excrssrs-l 990/91 l5

STATEMENT of the s'rm required to make good excess on Vote R3l-Ministry of
Education for the year ended 30th June, 1991.

Nine million, four thousand and ninety-six pounds, five shillings and seventy cents.

(Kf9,004,09Q5-70)

Vote
No.

Title

R31 Ministry of Education

Excess ol
Expenditure

over
Estimates

Kt s. cls.

9,004,096 05 70

Appro-
priations-
in-Aid

Kf, s. c/s

Amount to be
Voted

Kf, s. c/s.

9,004,096 05 70

EXPLANATION

The Excess Vote of Kr9,004,096-05-70 cents was caused by deficiency in Appro-
priations-in-Aid mainly under Sub-Vote 3 I 8-University Education.

The Public Accounts Committee noted the circumstances leading to excess expen-
diture and recommended that Parliament approve the Excess Votg.



l6 Srlrrr'mnr or Excrssrs- 1 99O I 9 I

STATEMENT of tho sum required in order to make good excess on Vote R46--
Ministry of Regional Development for the year ended 30th June' 1991.

Three hundred and eighteen thousand, three hundred and thirty-five pounds
eighteen shillings and thirty-five cents.

(Kf3 r 8,335-18-35)

Vote
No.

Title
Excess of

Expenditure
over

Estimates

Appro-
priations-

in-Aid
Amount to be

Voted

K€ s. c/s Kf, s. c/s Kf .r. cts

R46 Ministry oi Regional
Development 318,335 18 35 318,335 l8 35

EXPLANATION

The Excess voto of Kf,318,335-18-35 cents was caused by over expenditure on
personal emoluments, house allowances, hardship allowance and gratuities and
defi ciency in Appropriations-in-Aid.

The Public Accounts Committec notcd the reasoll that led to excess expenditure
and recommended that the Excess Vote be approved by Parliament.



SrereupNr or Excrssrs-lgg0lgl l7

STATEMENT of the sum required in order to make good excess on Vote Dl-Offce
of thc I'resident for the year ended 3fih June, 1991.

Three hundred thirty-two thousand, thirty-eight pounds, eighteen shillingS and ninety-
five cents.

(Kt332,038-18-95)

Yote
No.

Title
Excess of

Expenditure
over

Estimates

Kf, s. crs.

332,038 18 95

Appro-
priations-

in-Aid
Amount to be

Yoted

K€ s. cls. Kf, s. c/s.

332,038 18 95D1 Office of the President

EXPLANATION

The Excess Vote of K€332,038-18-95 cents was due to deficiency in Appropriations'
in-Aid.

The public Accounts Committee noted the cause of excess expenditure and recom'

mended the Excess Vote be approved by Parliaoent'



l8 Srarr*mnr or Excpssrs-1990/91

STATEMENT of the sum required in order to make good excess on Vote D4-
Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Co-operation for the year ended 30th
June,1991.

Eight hundred and sixty thousand, six hundred and thirteen pounds.

(Kf 860,613)

Yote Title
Excess of

Expenditure
ovcr

Estimates

Appro-
priations- Amount to be

YotedNo.

D4

in-Aid

K€ ^r. cts. Kf, s. cls K€ r. cts

860,613 00 00 860,613 00 00

Ministry of Foreign
Affairs and Interna-
tional Co-operation

EXPLANATION

The Excess Vote of K€860,613 pounds was caused by over expenditure under Dip-
lomatic Representation.

The Public Accounts Committee noted the cause of excess expenditure and recom-
mended the Excess Vote be approved by Parliament. -



Sr.lrBraeNr oF ExcESsEs-l 990/91 19

STATEMENT of the sum required in order to make good excess on Vote D5--
Ministry of Home Affairs and National Heritage for the year ended 3fth June, 1991,

Tfuee million, nine hundred and sixty-six thousand, five hundred and ninety-two
pounds, two shillings and fifty cents.

(Kf, 3,966,592-02-50)

ote
No.

Ministry of HomeAffairs
and National Heritage ,966,592 02 50

Appro-
priations- Amount to be

Yotedin-Aid

K€ s. c/s. K€ r. crr.

3,966,592 02 50

Title
Excess of

Expenditure
ovel

Estimates

K€ r. cts

D5

I

EXPLANATION

The Excess Vote of K€3,966,59242-50 cents was caused by over expenditure mainly
under various Heads of the Vote.

The Public Accounts Committee notd the reasons for excess expenditure and
recommended that the Excess Vote be approved by Parliament.



20
SflrsrraeNr or Excrss-l 990/91

STATEMENT of the sum required in order to make
Department of Defence for the year ended 3fth June, I

good excess on Vote D8-
991.

Five million, seventy-nine thousand, and ninety-eight pounds.

(K15,079,098)

Vote
No.

Title

D8 Department of Defence

Excess of
Expenditure

over
Estimates

K€ s. cls.

5,079,098 00 00

Appro-
priations-
in-Aid

Amount to be
Voted

Kf, s. cls Kf, s. cls.

5,079,098 00 00

EXPLANATION

The Excess Vote of Kf,5,079,098 pounds was caused mainly by over expenditure
under one Head with apparent concurrence ofthe Treasury.

The Public Accounts Comnrittee noted the circumstances leading lo cxcess cxpcnd-
itureandwhilerecommendingtheExcessVotebeapproved by Parliament, the Com-
mittee urged Treasury to act within its authority.



Surrurut or Excessrs--lgg0 l9l 2t

STATEMENT of the sum required in order to make good excess on vote Dll-
Mlrifu of Health for the veai ended 3fth June, 1991'

Nine million, eight hundred and five thousand, five hundred and eight-four pounds,

three shillings and thirtY cents.

(Kf, 9,805,584-03-30)

Vote
No.

Title
Excess of

Expenditure
over

Estimates

Kf s' cts.

9,805,584 03 30

Appro-
priations-

in-Aid
Amount to be

Voted

Kf, s. c/s Kf, ,r. cts.

9,805,584 03 30Dlt Ministry of Health

EXPLANATION

The Excess Vote Kf,9,805,58H3-30 cents was caused by deficiency in Appropria'
tions-in-Aid.

The Public Accounts Committec note{ the reason ol' excess expenditure' The

Committee however, r."om.*nOiO-that the Excess Vote be approved by Parliamen.



7) SurrurNr or Excrssrs-lgg0 19 I

STATEMENT of the sum required to make good excess on vote D26-Judicial
Department for the year ended 30th June,l99l. -

Two thousand, five hundred and thirty-one pounds and nine shillings.

(K€2,531_O9)

Vote
No.

Title

D26 Judicial Department

Excess of
Expenditure

over
Estimates

Kf s. c/s.

2,531 09 00

in-Aid

KI, s. c/s

Amount to be
Voted

Appro-
priarions

K€ s. c/s.

2,531 09 00

EXPLANATION

The Excess vote ol Kf2,53l-09 shillings was caused by over expenditure under
Head 86G-High court of Kenya and under Head 861-Magistrates' and Kadhi's
courts.

The Public Accounts committee noted the reason of excess expenditure ancl
expressedconcern of inaccurate budget on personal emoluments. The Cbmmittee how-
ever, recommended that the Excess Votc be approved by parliament.



SrernmeNr or Excnssrs- lgff l9l 21

STATEMENT of the suo rcquired in ordcr to make good excess on Vote D3l-
Ministry of Education for the year ended 3fth June, 1991.

One million, four hundred and thirty-four thousand, six hundred and seventy-seven
pounds, seven shillings and seventy-five cents.

(Kf.|,434,67747-75)

Vote
No.

Title
Excess of

Expenditure
over

Estimates

Appro-
priations-

in-Aid
Amount to be

Voted

Kf, s. cls.

1,434,677 07 75

K! s. cfs.

1,434,677 07 75

K! s. ct.s

D3l Ministry of Education

EXPLANATION

The Excess Vote of K81,434,67747-75 cents was caused by deficiency ir', Appro-
priations-in-Aid.

The Public Accounts Committee noted the reason for excess expenditure and re-
comruended that the Excess Vote be approved by the Parliament.

t



24 Sr.lrpMsNt or Excrssns-1990191

STATBMENT of ths sum required in ordor to make good excess on Vote D46-
Ministry of Regional Development for theyear ended 3fth June, 199I.

One hunfued fourty-seven thousand, seven hundred and fifteen pounds, ten shillings
and seventy cents.

(KL147,715-1(r'70)

otev
No.

Title

Ministry of Regional
Development

Excess of
Expenditure

over
Estimates

Appro-
priations-
in-Aid Voted

to be

D46

Kf, s. cfs. Kf, s. c/s.

147,715 t0 70

K0 s. cts

t47,715 t0 70

EXPLANATION

The Excess Vote of KLl47,7l5-10-70 cents was caused by deficiency in
Appropriations-i n-Aid.

The Public Accounts Corumittee while recommending that Parliament approve
this Excess Vote, urgod tire Accounting Olficer to pursue the issue of reimbursement
of the amount by the donor.



tegu92

STATEMENT OF EXCESSES

No. 1

A STATEMENT of tJle sum required to be voted in order to make good cxoesses

brGrtdn Votes for the year ended 30th June, 1992'

Fortv-eicht million, two hundred and sixteen thousand, thfee huDdrcd and sixty
pounds,lixteen shillings and eighty-five cents.

(Kf48,216,36G-1ffis)



SUMMARY 27

Vote Rl
Vote R4

Vote R5

Vote Rl8

Vote R22

Vote R29
Vote R33

Vote R46

RrcunnrNr ExprNpttuRr

Officc of thc Prcsident
Ministry of Forcign Affairs and Intcr-

national Co-operation
Ministry of Horne Aftairs and'Nati-

onal Heritage
Ministry of Culturc and Social

Services
Ministry of Co-operatil'e Develop-

ment .

National AssemblY
Ministry of Technical Training and

Applied 1'echnologY
Ministry of Regional Development

Financial Y ear 
-199 

I 192

Sus-ToreL

Net Total

Kl s. cr.t
6,345,469 lt 95

22,872,497 04 75

t.409,946 04 9s

1,559,323 I I 85

t56,135 l5 05
r r,l r3,636 00 00

77,291 t2 15
t8t,977 l7 30

Kf

t72,693 14 40

t,503,709 07 20
2,823,679 t7 25

4,500,082 18 85

K€; 48,2t6,360 t6 85

Appropria-
tions-in-Aict

Kf, r. cr.t.

Devploprr,trvr Ex prx P trun r

Vote D5 Ministry of Home Affairs and National
Heritage

VoteDlS Ministry of Culture and Social Ser-
vices

Vote D36 Ministry ol Lands and Housing

Sus-Torel Kt

GnlNp Totll

43,716,217 t8 00



28 SrrreueNr or Bxcp,sses- 199 I 192

STATEMENT of the sum required in order to make good excess on Vote Rl-Office
of the President for the year ended 30th June, 1992.

Six million, three hundred forfy-five thousand, four hundred and sixty-hine pounds,
eleven shillings and ninety-five cents.

(Kt6,345,469-l l-95)

Vote Title
Excess of

Expenditure
over

Estimates

Appro-
priations-

in-Aid
Amount to be

\/oted .
No.

Kf s. c/s. Kf Kf, s. crs.

RI Office of the President 6,345,469 n 95 6,345,469 ll 95

EXPLANATION

The Excess Vote of Kf.6,345,469-l l-95 cents was caused by over expenditure under
various Heads of the Vote.

The Public Accounts Committee noted the cause of excess expenditure and while
recommending the Excess Vote be approved by Parliament, the Committee was, how-
ever, concerned ol the inability by the Accounting Officer to seek Parliamentary
authority during the Supplementary Estimates. The Committee recommended that
with effect from lst July, 1992, the Nyayo Bus Corporalion, being a commercial
undertaking should not withdraw funds from the Exchequer.

clJ s



SrlrrurNt or Excrsses-lggl 192 29

STATEMENT of the sum required in order to make good-excess on voto R4-
Mi"t;t.y;ii;r.ign n#air* uia-rnt.inuiional Ct>operaiion for the vearended 30th

June, 1992.

Twenty-two million, eight hundred and seventy-two thousand, four liundred and

n:rr:y--;:r>r prrr,,1;, tcir s\illingi, and s':veirty-five cents'

(Kf22,872 4:97-04-75)

Vote
No.

Title
Excess of

Expenditure
over

Estimates

Appro-
priations-

in-Aid
Amount to be

Voted

K€ s. c/s. Kf, s. c/s Kf, s. cls.

R4 Ministry of Foreign
Affairs and Interna-
tional Co-operation 22,872,497 04 75 22,872,497 04 75

EXPLANATION

The Excess Vote of Kf,22 ,872,4974+75 cents was caused by over expenditure under

various Heads of the Vote.

The public Accounts Committee noted the 
"lt.usl5tances 

leading to the excess

"*p"nOito-r" 
una i"com..na"d that the Excess Vote be approved by Parliament'



30 Srerrunr or ExcEssEF l99ll92

STATEMENT of the sum required to make good excess on vote R5--Ministry
of Homc Affairs and National Hcritage for the year ended 30th June, 1992.

onc million, four hundred and nine thousand, nine hundred and forty-six pounds
four shillings and ninety-five cents.

(Kfl,409,946-04-95)

Vote
No.

R05

Title

Ministry of Home
Affairs and National
Heritage

Exccss of
Expenditure

over
Estimates

Appro-
priations-

in-Aid
Amount to be

Voted

K€ s. crs K! s.cls

1.409,946 04 95

Kf, .r. crs

t,&9,946 04 95

EXPLANATION

The excess vote of KLl,409,94G44-95 cents rvas caused by over expenditure under
various Heads of the Vote.

The Public Accounts Committee noted the circumstances leading to excess expendi-
ture and while recommending the Excess vote be approved by piarriament, h'urgid
the Accounting Officer to submit accurate estimates.



SrerrnrNr or Excrssrs-1991 I 1992 31

STATEMENT of the sum required in order to make good excess on Vote Rl8-
Ministry of Culture and Social Services for the year ended 3fth June' 1992.

One million, five hundred 0fty nine thousand. rhrec hundred and twenty-three pounds,

eleven shillings and eighty-five cents.

(Kf 1,559,323-l l-85)

Vote
No.

Title
Excess of

Expenditure
over

Estimates

Appro-
priations-

in-Aid
Amounl to be

Voted

K[ s. crs Kf s. r'ls Kf .r. c/r

Rl8 Ministry of Culture and
Social Services 1,559,323 ll 85 1,559,323 ll 85

EXPLANATION

Thc Excess Vote of K€1,559,323-ll-85 cents was mainly caused by deficiency in
Appropriations-in-Aid mainly under the Department of Sports.

The Public Accounts Committee noted the circumstances leading to the excess

expenditure and recommended that the Excess Vote be approved by Parliament.

The Committec, however, urged the Accounting Officer to ensure-full utilization of
troitits and their proper nlanatement in order to maximize the collection ol Appro-
priations-in Aid.



32 Sr.rrermNr oF ExcEssEs- l99l I 92

STATEMENT of the sum required in order to make good excess on Vote R22-
Ministry of Co-operative Development for the year ended 30th June, 1992.

One hundred and filty-six thousand one hundrcd and thirty-five pounds, fifteen
shillings and five cents.

(K€156,135-15-O5)

Vote
No.

Title
Excess of

Expenditure
over

Estimates

4PPro-pnanons
in Aid

Amount to be
Voted

Kf s. c/s K€ s. cls Kf, s. cts

R22 Ministry of Co-operative
Development 156,135 15 05 156,135 15 05

EXPLANATION

The excess Vote K€156,135-15-05 cents was mainly caused by over expenditure
incurred on personal emoluments and other personal allowances under Head 706-
Co-operative Administrative Services, 7O8-Provincial Administrative Services and

Head 709-Co-perative Promotional Services.

The Public Accounts Committee noted the reason oflexcess expenditure and urged the
Accounting Officer to ensure that adequate budgetary provision is made before
filling or up-grading of posts.

The Public Accounts Committee however recommended that the Excess Vote be
approved by Parliameut.



SrrrrurNt or Excrssrs- l99l 192 33

STATEMENT of the sum required in order to make good excess on Vote R29-
National Assembly for the year ended 30th June, 1992.

Eleven million, one hundred and thirteen thousand, six hundred and thirty-six pounds.

(K€l I,l 13,636)

No.
Vote

R29

Title

National Assembly

Excess of
Expenditure

over
Estimates

Kf, s. crs.

11,113,636 00 00

tll Appro- I

i priations- , Amount to be
r in-Aid ! Votedli

Kf, s. cr.t. Kf, s. c/s.

11,113,636 00 00

EXPLANATION

The Excess Vote of Kllt,l13,636 pounds was caused by over expenditure on
Electoral Commission of KenYa.

The Public Accounts Committee noted the circumstances leading to excess expen-
diture and recommended the excess Vote be approved by Parliament



34 SrrrrvExt or Excrssrs-1991 192

STATEMENT ol the sum required in order to make good excess on Vote R33-
Ministry of rechnical rraiuing and Applied Technology for the year ended 30th
June, 1992.

se-venty-seven thousand, two hundred and ninety-one pounds, twelve shillings and
fifteen cents.

(Kf77,291_12_t5)

Vote
No.

R33

Tirle

Ministry of Technical
Training and Applied
Technology

K€ s. cls.

77,29t t2 t5

Excess of
Expenditure

over
Estimates

Appro-
priations-

in-Aid
Anrount to be

Voted

K{, s. cls

77,291 t2 t5

Kf s. crs

EXPLANATION

The Excess vote of Kf,77,291-12-15 cents was as a result of deficiency in Appro-
priations-in-Aid under Sub-votes 332-Industrial Training and 333- youih fxvelop-
ment.

The Public Accounts Committee while recommending that Parliament approves this
Excess vote, cautioned the Accounting officer againit over estimating tiie Appro-
priations-in-aid.



StlreurNr or Excrssrs- l99l I 92 35

STATEMENT of the sum required in order to make good excess on Vote R46-
Ministry of Regional Development for the year cnded 30th June, 1992.

One hundred and eighty-one .l'rousand, nirrc hurrdrcd and seventy-scven pounds,
seventeen shillings and thirty cents.

(Kr l8l,977-17-30)

Vote
No.

Title
Excess o[

Expenditure
over

Estimates

Appro-
priarions-

in-Aid
Amount to be

Voted

R46

Kf, s. c/s.

181,977 t7 30

K€ .s. c/s K€ s. c/s.

181,977 17 30Ministry of Regional
Development

EXPLANATION

The Excess Vote of Ktl8l,977-17-30 cents was caused by deficiency in Appro-
priations-in-Aid under Sub-Vote 463-Irrigation Development.

The Public Accounts Committee noted the cilcurnstanccs leading to excess expen-
nditure and expressed concern that the Ministry was unable to collect the projected
Appropriations-i n-A id.

The Committee, however, reconrmended that the Excess Vote be approved by
Parliament.



36 SrrrrusNrs or Excessrs-lggl 192

STATEMENT of the sum required in order to make good excess on Vote D5-
Ministry of Home Affairs and National Heritage for the year ended 30th June, 1992.

One hundred seventy-two thousand, six hundred and ninety-threc pounds, fourteen
shillings and fourty cents.

(Kf.172,593_t+40)

Yote Title
Excess of

Expenditure
over

Estimates

K€ .r. cts.

172,693 14 40

Appro-
priations-
in-Aid

Amount to be
VotedNo.

D5

Kf, s. c/s. K! s. cls.

t72,693 14 40Ministry of Home Affairs
and National
Heritage

EXPLANATTON

T,r.l E(c?ss Vo'le ol Kt172,593-14-40 cents was ceused by over expenditure
under various Heads of the Vote.

The Public Accounts Committee noted the reason for excess expenditure and recom
prended that the Excess Vote be approved by Parliamenl.



SrArEMEr.n oF ExcEssEs-Lgg I I 92 37

STATEMENT of the sum required in order to make good excess on-vote Dl8-
Ministry of culture and Social services for the year ended 3fth June, 1992.

One million, five hundred and three thousand, seven hundred and nine pounds,

seven shillings and twenty cents.

(K91,503,709-07-20)

Vote
No.

Title

Ministry of Culture and
Social Services

Excess of
Expenditure

over
Estimates

Kf, r. cts,

1,503,709 07 20

Appro-
priations- Amount to be

Votedirr-Aid

Dl8

K€ s. cts Kf, s. cls.

1,503,709 07 20

EXPLANATION

The Excess vote of Kf 1,503,709-07-20 cents was mainly caused by deficiency in
Appropriations-in-Aid'

The public Accounts Conrmittee noted the reason Ieading to excess expenditure

unO ii"o..ended that the Excess Vote be approved by Parliament'

I



38 SrarerrpNr oF EXcESSES- l99l lgz

STATEMENT of the sum required in orcrer to.rnake good excess on yote D36_Ministry of Lands and Housinf for trre year inded mtrr l-ure, 16;;:" ""

IU*:llll.o,.r|i,,|;:L1_H?-three rhousand, six hun<lred seventy-nine pounds,

(K2,823,679_17_25)

Vote
No.

D36

Title

Ministry of Lands and
Housing

Exc-ess ol
Expenditure

over
Estimates

Appro-
priarions-

in-Aid
Amount to be

Voted

K€ s. cls. K€ s. cls. K€ s. crs.

2,823,679 t7 25 2,923,679 l7 25

EXPLANATION

The Excess Vote of Kf2,g23,679-17_25 cents was nrainly caused by over expenditureunder Sub-Votes 364-Lands and :OS-Hotising Se.viciJ. vr vrLr

The Pubric Accounts commirtee noted the circumstances- reading to exc,ess expen-diture and recommended that the E*;r; v;i; -be 
approved by parriament.

r'
--<IL


